

No. 16-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES,
D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FOR THE SCHARPEN FOUNDATION, INC.,
ADVOCATES FOR FAITH & FREEDOM, AND
NATIONAL PRO-LIFE ALLIANCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT H. TYLER
Counsel of Record
TYLER & BURSCH, LLP
24910 Las Brisas Road
Suite 110
Murrieta, CA 92562
(951) 600-2733
rtyler@tylerbursch.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

 I. THE SCHARPEN FOUNDATION 1

 II. ADVOCATES FOR FAITH &
 FREEDOM 4

 III. NATIONAL PRO-LIFE ALLIANCE 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. EVIDENCE ADMITTED IN *THE
 SCHARPEN FOUNDATION v.
 BECERRA* 6

 A. Impact of the Act 6

 B. The Act’s Legislative History 10

 C. The State’s Fictitious Efforts to
 Inform Women of Free and Low
 Cost Abortion Services 12

 II. THE ACT IS VIEWPOINT-BASED
 AND THUS UNCONSTITUTIONAL 14

 A. The Act is Viewpoint
 Discriminatory Because it
 Targets Pro-Life Clinics 14

B. Viewpoint Discrimination is <i>Per Se</i> Unconstitutional	20
III. THE ACT FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY	22
A. The Act Serves No Compelling Interest	23
B. Compelling Scharpen to Speak the Government's Message is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing the Act's Asserted Interests	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	23
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	24-25
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Evergreen Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	23, 24
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	14
<i>Gabrielli v. Knickerbocker</i> , 12 Cal.2d 85 (Cal. 1938)	3
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , No. 16-2325, 2018 WL 298142 (4th Cir. Jan. 5, 2018)	21
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	14, 20
<i>Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 46 (1983)	14
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	22-23, 25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	14

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York
State Crime Victims Bd.*,
502 U.S. 105 (1991) 22

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 15, 17

Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code section 123471 6, 8

Other

California Constitution, article 1, section 2 1
